

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

3

whose duty it shall be to collect the same in like manner Treasurer of said corporation to as State, County and Town taxes are, by law, collected by collect, &c. Treasurer of towns.

Be it further enacted, That the officers of Officers. SECT. 5. said corporation shall consist of a Supervisor, Clerk, and Treasurer, to be elected in such manner, and to hold their offices respectively, for such term of time as may be provided for in the by-laws of said corporation.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That said corporation at any legal meeting thereof may adopt a code of by-laws May make byfor the government of the same, and for the efficient management of the Fire Department aforesaid, Provided, the same are not repugnant to the laws of the State.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That no person shall Who have a right to yote. be entitled to vote, at any of the meetings of said corporation, who shall not be liable to be taxed for the purposes aforesaid.

SECT. 8. Be it further enacted, That Israel Washburn, First meeting. Jr., or Frederick A. Fuller, or either of them, be and they hereby are authorized to issue a warrant, directed to some member of said corporation, requiring him to notify the members thereof to assemble at some suitable time and place in said Orono, by publishing such notice in any two of the newspapers, printed in Bangor, seven days at least, before said day of meeting.

SECT. 9. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Chapter 248.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Mount Vernon to dispose of the old Meeting House in said town.

Approved February 21, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of the town of Mount Vernon be and they are

hereby authorized to sell, in such way as they shall think proper, the old meeting house, which was built by the inhabitants and original proprietors of said town; the proceeds of the sale thereof to be deposited in the Town Treasury.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That previous to the Appraisal of the said sale, the said inhabitants shall cause an appraisal to relative value of said bouse to be be made by three discreet persons, who are not proprietors,

of the relative value of said house and of the pews in said house; and the proceeds of said sale, after deducting expenses, shall be divided among the inhabitants and original proprietors or pew-holders, in proportion to their appraisal. Provided, if any proprietor or pew-holder shall fail to call upon the Town Treasurer for his share within one year from the time of sale, it shall be forfeited to the town.

Chapter 249.

AN ACT to incorporate the Augusta and Boston Steam Mill Company.

Approved February 21, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William L. Wheeler, George W. Perkins, Jun., and Henry A. Breed, their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Augusta and Boston Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of manufacturing lumber, cotton, wool, iron, steel and lead and such other raw materials as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, in the town of Hallowell, And said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings on their own land as may be necessary and useful in carrying on the business of said company, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements

Proceeds of sale to be deposited in town treasury.

Proceeds to be divided, &c.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Puiposes.

Location.

General powers.